
ss 
01/12/23 
Item No. 11 

WHEREAS, this pathway was proposed to the Aspen Institute for funding in January 2021 and 
San Antonio was one of four communities in the nation to be awarded the accelerator grant on 
April 8, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the City's Department of Human Services was again invited to apply for a grant 
issued by the Aspen Institute Forum for Community Solutions; and 

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2022, DHS was awarded an 18-month Building Ecosystems for 
Youth Opportunity Grant from the Aspen Institute Forum for Community Solutions totaling 
$96,000; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee, or the Director of the Department of Human Services 
(DHS) or designee, is hereby authorized to accept the Building Ecosystems for Youth Opportunity 
grant from the Aspen Institute Forum for Community Solutions in the amount of $96,000.00 for 
the period beginning December 1, 2022 and ending May 31, 2024. A copy of the original grant 
application is on file with DHS . 

SECTION 2. Upon acceptance of this award, funds received will be deposited in Fund 29603027, 
Internal Order 838000000021 and General Ledger 4502280 and an amount not to exceed 
$96,000.00 will be appropriated in said fund . The budget, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I, is approved and adopted for entry in the 
City books. 

SECTION 3. The personnel complement of one (1) position, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment II, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 4. The City Manager or designee, or the Director of the Department of Human Services 
(DHS) or designee, is further authorized to initiate, negotiate, and execute any and all necessary 
documents and a grant contract to effectuate the acceptance of the grant referenced in Section 1 of 
this ordinance and to execute contract amendments pertaining to this grant contract to include a) 
carry-over funds, when ascertained and approved by the funding agency through a revised notice 
of award; b) line item budget revisions authorized by the funding agency; c) modifications to the 
performance measures authorized by the funding agency and listed in the contract so long as the 
terms of the amendment stay within the general parameters of the intent of the grant; d) no cost 
extensions ; e) amendments which will provide supplemental grant funds to the grant by the 
funding agency in an amount up to 20% of the total amount initially awarded to the grant; f) 
reimbursement increases of administrative funds for each participant served; g) amendments 
funding one time equipment purchases or defined program services; and h) changes in regulations 
mandated by the funding agency. 

SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific 




